are based on assumptions relating to the consideration paid and the allocation thereof to the assets acquired and liabilities of PSI based on preliminary estimates
of fair value. The final purchase price and the allocation thereof will differ from that reflected in the pro forma financial statements after final valuation
procedures are performed and amounts are finalized following the completion of the Transactions.

The following unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is derived from the historical financial statements of UHS and PSI and has
been prepared to illustrate the effects of the acquisition of PSI by UHS and the receipt of $250.0 million of proceeds from this senior unsecured financing, as well
as the proceeds from other debt financing commitments. The pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the historical financial
statements and the accompanying notes of UHS, which are included in this offering memorandum, and for PSI, also included in this offering memorandum.

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined balance sheet
June 30, 2010

(amounts in thousands)

   UHS  PSI

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 12,337  $ 49,698  $ (49,698)  (A) $ 12,337
Accounts receivable, net   618,855   254,412   873,267
Supplies   84,683   6,200   (B)   90,883
Other current assets   38,985   85,760   (31,500)  (B)   93,245
Deferred income taxes   51,109   27,899   (C)   79,008
Current assets held for sale   16,250   16,250

Total current assets   822,219   389,870   (47,099)   1,164,990

Property and equipment, net   2,307,617   965,833   52,487   (D)  3,325,937

Other assets:
Goodwill   732,754   1,153,111   811,633   (E)   2,697,498
Deferred charges   8,864   87,800   (F)   96,664
Other   118,303   58,959   23,300   (G)  200,562

  $3,989,757  $2,567,773  $ 928,121   $7,485,651

Liabilities and stockholders’ equity
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of long-term debt   $ 2,032  $ 4,742  $   $ 6,774
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   552,794   215,462   (18,166)  (H)  750,090
Federal and state taxes   3,298   (13,668)  (I)   (10,370)

Total current liabilities   558,124   220,204   (31,834)   746,494

Other noncurrent liabilities   346,310   32,932   379,242
Long-term debt   881,344   1,125,625   2,121,482   (J)   4,128,451
Deferred income taxes   68,386   82,260   (13,501)  (C)   137,145

Redeemable noncontrolling interests   205,463   4,336   209,799

UHS/PSI common stockholders’ equity   1,887,365   1,102,416   (1,148,026)  (K)  1,841,755
Noncontrolling interests   42,765   42,765

Total equity   1,930,130   1,102,416   (1,148,026)   1,884,520

  $3,989,757  $2,567,773  $ 928,121   $7,485,651

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income
for the twelve months ended June 30, 2010

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   UHS PSI

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues  $5,271,788 $1,894,794   $7,166,582

Operating charges:
Salaries, wages and benefits   2,263,653  1,033,787   3,297,440
Other operating expenses   984,950  378,131   (24,566)  (N)   1,338,515
Supplies expense   712,613  94,142   806,755
Provision for doubtful accounts   538,109  41,599   579,708
Depreciation and amortization   210,020  48,579   8,682   (L)   267,281
Lease and rental expense   71,407  19,680   91,087

  4,780,752  1,615,918   (15,884)   6,380,786

Income from operations   491,036  278,876   15,884   785,796
Interest expense, net   45,947  69,888   132,845   (M)  248,680

Income before income taxes   445,089  208,988   (116,961)   537,116
Provision for income taxes   157,676  80,455   (44,281)  (O)   193,850

Net income   287,413  128,533   (72,680)   343,266

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   38,083  (202)   37,881

Net income attributable to UHS  $ 249,330 $ 128,735   $ (72,680)   $ 305,385

Basic earnings per share attributable to UHS  $ 2.56   $ 3.13

Diluted earnings per share attributable to UHS  $ 2.54   $ 3.11

Weighted average number of common shares—basic   97,229   97,229
Add: Other share equivalents   725   725

Weighted average number of common shares and equivalents—diluted   97,954   97,954

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income
for the year ended December 31, 2009

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   UHS PSI

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues  $5,202,379 $1,805,361   $7,007,740

Operating charges:
Salaries, wages and benefits   2,204,422  1,005,204   3,209,626
Other operating expenses   994,923  339,653   1,334,576
Supplies expense   699,249  92,572   791,821
Provision for doubtful accounts   508,603  36,414   545,017
Depreciation and amortization   204,703  44,778  8,682   (L)   258,163
Lease and rental expense   69,947  20,131   90,078

  4,681,847  1,538,752  8,682   6,229,281

Income from operations   520,532  266,609  (8,682)   778,459
Interest expense, net   45,810  71,549  137,121   (M)  254,480

Income before income taxes   474,722  195,060  (145,803)   523,979
Provision for income taxes   170,475  74,889  (55,201)  (O)   190,163

Net income   304,247  120,171  (90,602)   333,816

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   43,874  93   43,967

Net income attributable to UHS  $ 260,373 $ 120,078 $ (90,602)   $ 289,849

Basic earnings per share attributable to UHS  $ 2.65   $ 2.95

Diluted earnings per share attributable to UHS  $ 2.64   $ 2.94

Weighted average number of common shares—basic   97,794   97,794
Add: Other share equivalents   481   481

Weighted average number of common shares and equivalents—diluted   98,275   98,275

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income
for the six months ended June 30, 2010

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   UHS  PSI

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues   $2,685,468  $978,650   $3,664,118

Operating charges:
Salaries, wages and benefits   1,142,478   522,773   1,665,251
Other operating expenses   496,142   202,857   (24,566)  (N)   674,433
Supplies expense   363,742   47,982   411,724
Provision for doubtful accounts   269,154   21,937   291,091
Depreciation and amortization   107,536   25,269   4,342   (L)   137,147
Lease and rental expense   36,119   9,678   45,797

   2,415,171   830,496   (20,224)   3,225,443

Income from operations   270,297   148,154   20,224   438,675
Interest expense, net   24,654   33,051   68,371   (M)  126,076

Income before income taxes   245,643   115,103   (48,147)   312,599
Provision for income taxes   86,466   44,295   (18,228)  (O)   112,533

Net income   159,177   70,808   (29,919)   200,066

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   21,786   50   21,836

Net income attributable to UHS   $ 137,391  $ 70,758  $ (29,919)   $ 178,230

Basic earnings per share attributable to UHS   $ 1.42   $ 1.84

Diluted earnings per share attributable to UHS   $ 1.40   $ 1.82

Weighted average number of common shares—basic   96,621   96,621
Add: Other share equivalents   1,131   1,131

Weighted average number of common shares and equivalents—diluted   97,752   97,752

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income
for the six months ended June 30, 2009

(amounts in thousands, except per share amounts)

   UHS  PSI

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
combined

Net revenues   $2,616,059  $889,217   $3,505,276

Operating charges:
Salaries, wages and benefits   1,083,247   494,190   1,577,437
Other operating expenses   506,115   164,379   670,494
Supplies expense   350,378   46,412   396,790
Provision for doubtful accounts   239,648   16,752   256,400
Depreciation and amortization   102,219   21,468   4,342   (L)   128,029
Lease and rental expense   34,659   10,129   44,788

   2,316,266   753,330   4,342   3,073,938

Income from operations   299,793   135,887   (4,342)   431,338
Interest expense, net   24,517   34,712   72,647   (M)  131,876

Income before income taxes   275,276   101,175   (76,989)   299,462
Provision for income taxes   99,265   38,729   (29,148)  (O)   108,846

Net income   176,011   62,446   (47,841)   190,616

Less: Income attributable to noncontrolling interests   27,577   345   27,922

Net income attributable to UHS   $ 148,434  $ 62,101  $ (47,841)   $ 162,694

Basic earnings per share attributable to UHS   $ 1.51   $ 1.65

Diluted earnings per share attributable to UHS   $ 1.50   $ 1.65

Weighted average number of common shares—basic   98,056   98,056
Add: Other share equivalents   202   202

Weighted average number of common shares and equivalents—diluted   98,258   98,258

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements

Note 1—Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were prepared using the acquisition method of accounting under existing U.S. GAAP